financial position at the date of initial application.

 (Unit : Baht)

   Consolidated

financial

statements

 Separate

financial

tatements

Operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2019  366,505,868  366,505,868

Effect of discounting the above amounts  (198,382,779)  (198,382,779)

Present value of the lease payments due in periods

covered by extension options that are included in

the lease term and not previously included in

operating lease commitments

78,071,709

78,071,709

Lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2020  246,194,798  246,194,798

The Group recognized the cumulative effects of initially applying this Standard

as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as at January 1, 2020.

The effects of related transactions are as follows:

- 11 -

Impact on assets, liabilities and shareholders’ equity

 (Unit : Baht)

 CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

 As previously

reported as at

December 31, 2019

 TFRS 16

adjustments

 After adjusted

 as at

January 1, 2020

Assets

Land and cost of projects under

construction and utilities

8,270,383,484

106,294,071

8,376,677,555

Property, plant and equipment 10,206,087,620  138,197,459  10,344,285,079

Liabilities

Trade and other current payables 3,044,389,587  (1,703,268)  3,042,686,319

Lease liabilities -  246,194,798  246,194,798

Deferred tax liabilities 38,232,970  1,083,154  39,316,124

Shareholders’ equity

Accumulated deficit  (1,714,846,968)  (1,083,154)  (1,715,930,122)

 (Unit : Baht)

 SEPARATE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

 As previously

reported as at

December 31, 2019

 TFRS 16

adjustments

 After adjusted

as at

January 1, 2020

Assets

Finance lease receivables -  221,410,450  221,410,450

Property, plant and equipment 1,772,735,603  30,200,120  1,802,935,723

Deferred tax assets 47,956,660  (1,083,154)  46,873,506

Liabilities

Lease liabilities -  246,194,798  246,194,798

Shareholders’ equity

Accumulated deficit (1,439,108,384)  4,332,617  (1,434,775,767)

In addition, the Federation of Accounting Professions has announced two Accounting

Treatment Guidances, which have been announced in the Royal Gazette on 22 April

2020, detail as follows:

Accounting Treatment Guidance on “The temporary relief measures for entities

supporting their debtors who effected from the situations that affected Thailand’s

economy”

The objective of this accounting treatment guidance is to grant the temporary relief

measures for entities helping their debtors who effected from the situations that

affected Thailand’s economy with the helping period during January 1, 2020 to